NOTICE OF ADOPTION

	ı, <u>Teri Davis</u> , do hereby certify:
1.	That I am the Clerk of Council of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio and
2.	That on the 12th day of August, 2024_, Ordinance No. 18-24 was adopted by the Centerville City Council; and
3.	That a certified copy of Ordinance No. <u>18-24</u> was published in the posting locations prescribed by the City of Centerville Council.

ORDINANCE NO. 18-24 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER B://Serr ON THE 12th DAY OF August, 2024.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 210.11, PURCHASE OF FEDERAL AND/OR STATE GOVERNMENT SURPLUS, OF THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE TO ALLOW PURCHASES FROM OTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

WHEREAS, Section 210.11 of the Centerville Municipal Code allows the City to purchase surplus property of Federal and/or State government without having to formally bid for such property within the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the City desires the ability to purchase surplus property from other political subdivisions without having to follow the formal bid process; and

WHEREAS, the Centerville Charter Article VII, Section 7.07 allows City Council to adopt by ordinance, procedures for purchase of all supplies, materials, and equipment for the municipality; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined it to be in the best interests of the City to allow purchases from other political subdivisions surplus.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the following amendment to Section 210.11 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby enacted as follows with new language to be added in *italics* and text to be deleted in strikeout as provided in Section 5.02 of the Centerville Charter:

210.11 PURCHASE OF FEDERAL, AND/OR STATE GOVERNMENT AND/OR POLITICAL JURISDICTIONS SURPLUS.

Upon authorization by the Manager and approval by the City Council, the Purchasing Agent shall be permitted to purchase surplus property from the Federal, and/or State Government, and/or political subdivisions whenever such property is offered if he or she determines that such a purchase can be made at prices less than could be obtained by utilizing formal or informal bidding procedures to purchase similar commodities from private firms. While it shall not be required that the Purchasing Agent advertise for bids, all such purchases shall be made in conformance with the procedure and terms required by the

Federal, and/or State Government, and/or political subdivisions, irrespective of the purchase price. For purposes of this section, political subdivisions has the same meaning as Ohio R.C. 2744.01.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 12th day of August, 2024.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman

Municipal Attorney